

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
EMERSON

10 MAR -8 PM 4:00

No. 39938-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Pierce County Cause No. 08-4-01752-7


DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

In re the Matter of:

LAURA KAY CONWAY, a married person,

Respondent,

v.

THE ESTATE OF SHIRLEY A. HALLMEYER, deceased,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VANDEBERG JOHNSON & GANDARA, LLP

Scott D. Winship, WSBA #17047
Attorneys for Personal Representative
Melissa Anne Dowd

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
Telephone: (253) 383-3791

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Standard of Review.....4

 B. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Hear The Will Contest Because The Personal Representative Was Not Personally Served With A Copy Of The Will Contest Within Ninety Days After The Date The Will Contest Was Filed With The Court.....5

 C. The Ninety-Day Period For Personal Service On The Personal Representative Under RCW 11.24.010 May Not Be Extended Under the Doctrine of Substantial Compliance Where No Actual Service Occurred Within That Period.....9

 D. The Personal Representative Requests An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees And Costs On Appeal.12

VI. Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Commission</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 928, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	11
<i>Crosby v. County of Spokane</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999)	9, 10
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006).....	passim
<i>In Re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)	6
<i>In re Estate of Palucci</i> , 61 Wn.App. 412, 810 P.2d 970 (1991)	6
<i>In Re Estate of Peterson</i> , 102 Wn.App. 456, 9 P.3d 845 (2000)	7
<i>In re Estate of Toth</i> , 138 Wn.2d 650, 981 P.2d 439 (1999)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>In re Estate of Van Dyke</i> , 54 Wn.App. 225, 772 P.2d 1049 (1989)	6
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn.App. 195, 810 P.2d 31, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1017, 818 P.2d 1099 (1991)	4
<i>Ruland v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 144 Wn.App. 263, 274, 182 P.3d 470 (2008).....	10
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit County</i> , 87 Wn.App. 703, 711, 943 P.2d 341 (1997).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Wood v. Superior Court for Chelan County</i> , 76 Wash. 27, 135 P. 494 (1913).....	6
<i>State v. Squally</i> , 132 Wash.2d 333, 937 P.2d 1069 (1997).....	4
<i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn.App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972), <i>review denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1001 (1973).....	10

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.170 7
RCW 4.28.080(15) 3
RCW 11.24 7
RCW 11.24.010 passim
RCW 11.24.020 7, 9
RCW 11.96A.100(2)..... 7
RCW 11.96A.150..... 12

RULES

CR 6(e) 7
CR 12(b)(2) 3
CR 59 4
RAP 2.3(a)(1)..... 1
RAP 18.1..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Laws, 2006, Chapter 360, Section 9 7
Washington Laws, 2007, Chapter 475, Section 4 7
